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Development of Roads In Orissa

4107. SHRI D. AMAT: Will the Mi nister of SHIPPING AND TRANS
PORT be pleased to state the amount proposed to be given to Orissa for development and construction of roads in the State during *he year 1977-78?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): For expenditure during April-July, 1977, out of the funds voted on account a sum of Rs.
144.44 lakhs has been released by the Central Government for the purpose.

2. As regards funds for the re maining period of the year, the pro visions would be intimated after the demands for grants have been passed by Parliament.

Research and Development of Solar
Energy

4108. SHRI DHARAMA VIR VA-
SISHT: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 137 on the 6th April, 1977 regarding utilisation of solar energy and state the names of universities, public undertakings and private organisations working on the research and development of solar energy together with breakthrough if any achieved during years 1975-76 and 1976-77?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
(SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN): A
statement giving the requisite infor mation is attached.

Statement

Principal Acadsmic Institutions, Research Organisations, Public Sector Undertakirgs ard Private Orgiaisations working on research and Development of Solar energy.

Institution Area of Research

I. Universities and Academic Institutions

1. Ind'an Ira*itute of Technology, Delhi

2. Indian Institute of Technology, Madras

3. Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpui

4 Punjab Agricultural University, Ludhian;

5 Anmmlaa University, Chidambaram

6 Mr.ilal Nehru Regional Engineering College,
Allahabad.

7 Birla Initituteof Technology and Science? Pilani

8 Indian Institute of Science, Bangalore

9 Indi m Institute of Technology, Bombay

10 Iad;nn Institute of Technology, Kharagpar

11 University of Roorkee .....................................

(2 Buagfttare Agricultural University, Bangalore

13 Jad'iavpur University, Calcutta

II. Research Organisations and Public Sector Undertakings

1 Csitral Arid Zone Research Institute, Jodhpur

Solar collcctors, Solar cells,
Solar refrigeration, Soar
water heaters.

Solsr refrigeration and air conditioning, Solar Power generation.

Solar collectors, Solar cells,
Solar stills, Solâ r pumps.

Solaj collectors, Solar Puir.ps.
Solar driers.

Solar grata driers and Water heaters.

Sol air collectors, Fresnel lenses, Solar Water heaters.

Solar collectors, Solar Pumps.

Solar collectors.

Solar collectors, Solar Pumps.

Solar driers. Solar Water hea ters.

Solar cooling and air-conditio ning, space heating.

Solar drying.

Solar collectors, Solar cells.

Solar collectors, Solar Water heaters, Solar Space heating,
Solar pumps.
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Institution Area cf Reserrch

2 Nitiom l Physical Laboratory, New Delhi

3 F »restR search In .titute, Dehradun

I C-ntrjl ST.lt & M«rit»“ Ciim icils Research Institute,
Bh'ivnagqr.

5 Aurwille Centre of Environmental Studies,
Poad’chettY-

6 Central Building Reiearch Institute, Roorkec

7 Central Electronics and Electrical Research institute, Pilani.

8 D?fence Science laboratory, Jodhpur

9 SMid State Phviics Laboratory, New Delhi

10 Spies T ‘c’-mology C:ntre, Trivandrum

11 Bhabha Atom c Research Centre

t2 Tata Institute of Fundamental Research Radio Astronomy Centre, Ootacamand - Solac Collectors.

f3 C.wral Mechanical Erg ineering Reseprch Insti-tuter Durgapur......................................  Solar Pumps.

rl Bhirat Heavy Electrical# Ltd. Solar collectors, Solar pimps, Solar water heaters Solar
power generation, Solar
space heating.

*5 Csntral Electronics Ltd. . . . . .  Solar Cells.

Electronic Corporation of India Ltd. . • Solar Cells.

'7 Nitionil A'ironiutical Laboratories, Bangalore Solar Pumps.

Private Organisation and others

1 Tyoti Ltd., Btroda Solar collectors, Solar Pumps.

J Vn’i! Diiriei, Anand (Gujarat) Milk drying, i 3 Arvind Patidya, Ahmedabad . • Solar cookers, ovens,

t Pertiplant, Bombay Solar water heaters.

 ̂ Meta! Box India Ltd., Bombay Solar Pumps.

6 Bmny & C->. M t d r a s .......................................Solar Water heaters.

Solar collectors, Soler Pimps
Solar cells, Solar Water
heating.

Solar Kilns for timber dry
ing.

Solar collectors, Solar Stil
Solar Pumps.

Solar pump, Solar Space hea
ting* Solar OvenBv Ec^
house.

Solar Water heaters, Space
heating.

Solar cells.

Solar Space heating.

Solar Cells.

Solar Cells.

Solar collectors.


IV. Achievements during 1975-76 and 1976-77

x. Solar pumps have bsen developed by Biria Institute of Technology and Science >
Pi I am, National Physical Laboratory New Delhi, and Indidn Institute of Technology-'
Bombay using different technologies and these are underg ungte&ts.

2. A spic: heating project for comfort heating for workmen on the shop floor during winter was established at Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd., Hardwar factoxy using about 58 sq. m. (2000 8q. ft.) of solar collector area.

3. Solar driers have bsen developed at Annamalai University. A xo-tonne paddy drier has bsen installed at Panjab Agricultural University, Ludhiana by the National In dustrial Development Corporation.

4. Solar water hea*trs have bsen developed by several institutions and some manufac turers have taken up manufacture of domestic water heaters.
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Hydro-Electric Project on River
Kirankeshi, Maharashtra

4109. SHRI S. H. NAIK;
SHRI SHANKARRAO

MANE:

Will the Minister of ENERGY be
pleased to state:

(a) Whether Government of India
have taken any steps to undertake the
work of hydro-electric project on
river Kirankeshi, the project which
has been already investigated long
ago; and

(b) whether Government has pro posed any other project to meet the shortfall of electricity in the State of Maharashtra like Kirankeshi Hydro electric project?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
(SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN): (a)
In their final order, the Krishna Water Disputes Tribunal have given an award that the State of Maha rashtra shall not divert or permit di version of any water out of the Krish na River Basin except for the Koyna Hydro-Electric Project and the Tata Hydel Works. In view of this award, consideration of the Kirankeshi Pro ject (Hiranyakeshi Multipurpose Pro ject) has been dropped.

(b) In addition to the Thermal pro jects which are under execution in Maharashtra* the following Hydro electric Schemes are under construc tion:—

0i) Koyna Hydro-electric Pro ject Stage-Ill (4 x 80 MW)—Unit IV—(3 Units already commission ed)

(ii) Koyna Dam (2 x 20 MW)

(iii) Pench-Hydro-electric Project (2 x 80 MW) (Joint Maharashtra—
Madhya Pradesh)

T.V. centre at Panhala District
Kolhapur

4110. SHRI SHANKARRAO MANE:
Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether a TV Centre at Pan hala, District Kolhapur has been proposed by Government; and

(b) if so, the time by which the work is proposed to be started *n<*
completed?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA
TION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI
L. K. ADVANI): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

